

No. 10-1545

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUDINA DEMIRAJ and REDIOL DEMIRAJ,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

*On a Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FAMILY,
CHILDREN AND AT-RISK WOMEN
ADVOCACY GROUPS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Michael L. Hirschfeld*
Miguel J. Ruiz
MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & McCLOY LLP
1 Chase Manhattan Plaza
New York, New York 10005
212-530-5832

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 25, 2011

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Persecution on Account of Family Membership is a Severe and Pervasive Problem Affecting a Significant Number of Asylum-Seekers.....	4
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation of Persecution “on Account of” Family Membership Runs Counter to Congressional Intent, as Recognized by this Court, to Protect and Promote Family Unity.	11
III. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation Conflicts with the United States’ International Obligations to Protect Families and Children.	16
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
Crespin-Valladares v. Holder, 632 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2011)	6
Demiraj v. Holder, 631 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 2011)	2, 3
Gebremichael v. INS, 10 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1993).....	5
In re Respondent [name redacted], No. [], slip. op. (Immigration Court, Baltimore, Md. June 11, 2009)	5
INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	11, 12
INS v. Errico, 385 U.S. 214 (1966)	9, 10
INS v. Stevic, 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	11
Lin v. Ashcroft, 377 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
Lwin v. INS, 144 F. 3d 505 (7th Cir. 1998)	5
Matter of A-K- 24 I&N Dec. 275 (BIA 2007)	6

Solis-Espinoza v. Gonzales, 401 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005)	14
Torres v. Mukasey, 551 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2008)	8
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1151 (2009)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1153 (2010)	15
Immigration Act of 1917, Pub.L. 301, 39 Stat. 874 ...	11
Immigration Act of 1957, Pub. L. No. 85-316, 71 Stat. 642, as modified, 95 Stat. 1611 (1981)	13, 14
Immigration Act of 1924, Pub.L. 68-139, 43 Stat. 153.....	11
Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 86- 363, 73 Stat. 490 (1959)	15
Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 87- 301, 75 Stat. 650 (1961)	15
Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 87- 885, 76 Stat. 1247 (1962)	15
Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 89- 236; 79 Stat. 911 (1965)	15
Immigration and Nationality Act § 202(a), 8 U.S.C. 1152 (2000).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of
Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150 16
- 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees,
Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267; 19 U.S.T.
6223..... 16, 19
- Brian L. Aust, Fifty Years Later: Examining
Expedited Removal and the Detention of
Asylum Seekers Through the Lens of the
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, 20
Hamline J. Pub. L. & Pol’y 107 (1998) 17
- Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights & Labor,
U.S. Dep’t of State, 2010 Human Rights
Report: Albania (April 8, 2011).....5, 6
- Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights & Labor,
U.S. Dep’t of State 2010 Human Rights Report:
Pakistan (Apr. 8, 2011).....6
- Central American Gang-Related Asylum, a
Resource Guide, Wash. Office on Latin America
(May 2008)5, 9
- Congressional Research Service, U.S. Immigration
Law And Policy: 1952-1986: A Report Prepared
For The Use Of The Subcommittee On
Immigration And Refugee Affairs Committee On
The Judiciary United States Senate (1987)....12, 15
- Convention on the Rights of the Child pmb., Nov.
20, 1989, 28 I.L.M. 1448 (1990)10

Dep't of Justice, Exec. Office for Immigration Review, FY 2010 Statistical Year Book (Jan. 2010).....	6
Final Act of the U.N. Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Status of Refugees and Stateless Persons (July 25, 1951)	18
H.R. Doc. No. 82-50 (1952)	12
H.R. Rep. 85-1199 (1957).....	13
Jill Laurie Goodman, What We Know About Human Trafficking: Research and Resources, Lawyer's Manual on Human Trafficking: Pursuing Justice for Victims (Jill Goodman & Dorchen L. Leidholdt eds. 2011)	8, 9
Krishma C. Parsad, Illegal Renditions and Improper Treatment: An Obligation to Provide Refugee Remedies Pursuant to the Convention Against Torture, 37 Denv. J. Int'l L. & Pol'y 681 (2009)	17
Kristin J. Jones, International Approach to Solving the Parental Asylum Problem, 23 Temp. Int'l & Comp. L.J. 143 (Spring 2009)	16
Majlinda Mortimer & Anca Toader, Blood Feuds Blight Albanian Lives, BBC News (Sept. 23, 2005).....	5
Nicola Smith, Blood feuds trap 1,200 Albanian Youths at Home (The Sunday Times Jan. 20, 2008).....	6

The Refugee Convention, 1951, The Travaux Preparatoires Analyzed With a Commentary by Dr. Paul Weis, UNHCR (1990).....	18
Research Directorate, Immigration and Refugee Board of Canada, Issue Paper: Albania Blood Feuds (May 2008)	5
Ruth Ellen Wasem, Overview of Immigration Issues in the 112th Congress, Congressional Research Service (Mar. 21, 2011)	13
S. Rep. No. 84-1515 (1952)	12
The International Human Rights Clinic, Harvard Law School, No Place to Hide: Gang, State, and Clandestine Violence in El Salvador (Feb. 2007).....	7, 9
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Asylum Basic Training Course, Guidelines for Children's Asylum Claims (Sept. 1, 2009).....	9
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Immigration and Naturalization Service, Memorandum for Asylum Officers, Immigration Officers, & Headquarters Coordinators (Dec. 10, 1998)	10
UN High Comm'r on Refugees, Conclusion No. 47 adopted by the Executive Committee, Refugee Children (1987).....	20
UN High Comm'r on Refugees, Conclusion No. 88 (L) adopted by the Executive Committee, Conclusion on the Protection of the Refugee's Family (1999).....	20

UN High Comm’r on Refugees, Conclusion No. 107 adopted by the Executive Committee, Conclusion on Children at Risk (2007).....20

UN High Comm’r for Refugees, Guidance Note on Refugee Claims Relating to Victims of Organized Gangs (Mar. 2010).....22

UN High Comm’r for Refugees, Guidance Note on Refugee Claims Relating to Victims of Organized Gangs (Mar. 31, 2010).....7

UN High Comm’r on Refugees, Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees (1979, re-edited Jan. 1992) 19

UN High Comm’r on Refugees, Policy on Refugee Children (Aug. 6, 1993)20

UN High Comm’r on Refugees, Refugee Children: Guidelines on Protection and Care (1994).....20, 21

UN High Comm’r on Refugees, UNHCR position on claims for refugee status under the 1951 Convention relating to the Status of Refugees based on a fear of persecution due to an individual’s membership of a family or clan engaged in a blood feud (Mar. 17, 2006) 21

RULES

SUP.CT. R. 37.2(a) 1

SUP. CT. R. 37.3 1
SUP. CT. R. 37.6 1
